

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 1**  
(CNR : MHPU14-001043-2025)

Perused the record and roznama. It shows that accused no.2 is under-trial prisoner. Therefore, it is necessary to conduct the proceeding of the present matter expeditiously. However, accused no.1 viz. Aniket Labade is absent though matter is repeatedly called out. As such, absence of accused no.1 Aniket is causing delay in proceeding with the present matter. Hence, considering the conduct of accused no.1 Aniket, it will be just and proper to forfeit the bail bond of accused no.1 Aniket and to issue NBW against him. Hence, I pass the following order :

**ORDER**

1. Bail bonds of accused no.1 Aniket Labade is hereby forfeited.
2. Issue NBW against accused no.1 Aniket Labade and notice to his surety for showing cause as to why the amount of bail bond shall not be recovered from him.

Baramati  
Date : 02.01.2026

(Hitendra Urmila Anilkumar Wani)  
Additional Sessions Judge  
Baramati